

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PANKAJKUMAR S. PATEL and JYOTSNABEN P. PATEL,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK C. FLEMING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

JUSTIN M. BAXENBERG
JOSS A. BERTEAUD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington DC 20006

MARGARET T. ARTZ
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

IRA J. KURZBAN
Counsel of Record
HELENA TETZELI
JOHN P. PRATT
EDWARD F. RAMOS
ELIZABETH MONTANO
KURZBAN KURZBAN
TETZELI & PRATT P.A.
131 Madeira Avenue
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 444-0060
ira@kktplaw.com

THOMAS G. SPRANKLING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2600 El Camino Real
Suite 400
Palo Alto, CA 94306

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTES INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
A. Statutory Framework	4
B. Agency Proceedings	8
C. Eleventh Circuit Proceedings	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE THE FEDERAL COURTS' JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THRESHOLD ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATIONS IN CASES INVOLVING DISCRETIONARY RELIEF FROM REMOVAL	14
A. There Is An Acknowledged And Substantial Circuit Split	14
B. The Jurisdictional Issue Is Of Exceptional Importance	17
C. The Eleventh Circuit's Decision Is Wrong	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The statute’s text and context show that non-discretionary eligibility determinations remain reviewable.....	20
2. The Eleventh Circuit’s contrary reasoning is unpersuasive.....	23
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE WHETHER AN IMMATERIAL CLAIM OF U.S. CITIZENSHIP MAKES A NONCITIZEN INADMISSIBLE	26
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Ruling Cannot Be Squared With Decisions From Other Circuits And The BIA.....	27
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Ruling Is Wrong	29
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: En Banc Opinion for the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, dated August 19, 2020	1a
APPENDIX B: Panel Opinion for the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, dated March 6, 2019.....	79a
APPENDIX C: Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals, dated January 17, 2017	103a
APPENDIX D: Decision of the United States Immigration Court, dated May 9, 2013	111a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX E: Relevant Statutory Provisions	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)	121a
8 U.S.C. § 1252	123a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....	20
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	24
<i>Barrera-Quintero v. Holder</i> , 699 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Billeke-Tolosa v. Ashcroft</i> , 385 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	25
<i>Bryan v. Credit Control, LLC</i> , 954 F.3d 576 (2d Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Castro v. Attorney General</i> , 671 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Cevilla v. Gonzales</i> , 446 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Christidis v. First Pennsylvania Mortgage Trust</i> , 717 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	31
<i>Djodeir v. Mayorkas</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2009)	17
<i>Donohue v. Quick Collect, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	29, 31
<i>Foti v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 217 (1963)	5, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)	24
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008)	31
<i>Gonzales-Oropeza v. United States Attorney General</i> , 321 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Gonzales-Torres v. INS</i> , 213 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	21, 25
<i>Hahn v. Triumph Partnership LLC</i> , 557 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Hassan v. Holder</i> , 604 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Hill v. Accounts Receivable Services, LLC</i> , 888 F.3d 343 (8th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Hosseini v. Johnson</i> , 826 F.3d 354 (6th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>In re Hardin</i> , 458 F.2d 938 (7th Cir. 1972)	31
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	21, 22
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	1, 2, 7, 18
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	24
<i>Jensen v. Pressler & Pressler</i> , 791 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Jimenez-Verastegui v. Wolf</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2020)	17
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) ...	2, 7, 20, 21, 23, 26
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lee v. United States Citizenship & Immigration Services</i> , 592 F.3d 612 (4th Cir. 2010).....	16, 26
<i>Mamigonian v. Biggs</i> , 710 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2013)	7, 15, 16, 25
<i>Matter of Richmond</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 779 (BIA 2016)	11, 12, 27, 28
<i>Mawalla v. Chertoff</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D.D.C. 2007).....	17
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	21
<i>Melendez v. McAleenan</i> , 928 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Mendez v. Holder</i> , 566 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Mendez-Moranchel v. Ashcroft</i> , 338 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2003)	6, 25
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010)	25
<i>Mireles-Valdez v. Ashcroft</i> , 349 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Montero-Martinez v. Ashcroft</i> , 277 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6, 15, 22, 25
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	24
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	3, 30
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	29
<i>Ortiz-Cornejo v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 610 (8th Cir. 2005).....	15, 25
<i>Palmacci v. Umpierrez</i> , 121 F.3d 781 (1st Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Pinho v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Powell v. Palisades Acquisition XVI, LLC</i> , 782 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Ravulapalli v. Napolitano</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2011).....	17
<i>Reyes-Sanchez v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Richmond v. Sessions</i> , 697 F. App'x 106 (2d Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Rodriguez v. Gonzales</i> , 451 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Roland v. United States Citizenship & Immigration Services</i> , 850 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Santana-Albarran v. Ashcroft</i> , 393 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Sepulveda v. Gonzales</i> , 407 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Subhan v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Succar v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Van Hoven v. Buckles & Buckles, P.L.C.</i> , 947 F.3d 889 (6th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	17
<i>Zheng v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 2005)	14

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C.		
§ 1105a (1961)	5	
§ 1158	6	
§ 1182 (1994)	5	
§ 1182	<i>passim</i>	
§ 1227	29	
§ 1229a	4, 5	
§ 1229b	5, 6, 15, 18	
§ 1229c	6	
§ 1252	<i>passim</i>	
§ 1254 (1994)	5	
§ 1255	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 18	
15 U.S.C. § 1692e	30	
18 U.S.C.		
§ 1341	29	
§ 1343	29	
§ 1344	29	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4	
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 208, 110 Stat. 3009-546		5, 6
Ga. Code Ann. § 40-5-21.1 (2008)	10	
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. § 375-3-1-.02	10	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
6 C.F.R. § 37.3	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Beyond Asylum: Deportation Relief During the Trump Administration</i> , TRAC Immigr. (Oct. 29, 2020), https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/631/	18
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	20
Executive Office for Immigration Review, <i>Statistics Yearbook: Fiscal Year 2018</i> , https://www.justice.gov/eoir/file/1198896/download	18
Georgia Department of Driver Services, https://web.archive.org/web/20081217105635/http://www.dds.ga.gov/drivers/DLdata.aspx?con=1741471757&ty=dl (visited Jan. 14, 2021)	10
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	20
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993)	20
